                                                                    December 31, 1996

Robert W. Ford

Chair

CDF Firefighters PAC

924 Enterprise Drive

Sacramento, California  95825

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-96-351
Dear Mr. Ford:

This letter is a response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
You are the chair of a general purpose recipient committee that makes contributions to other committees to support or oppose local initiatives.  You would like to know how Proposition 208 will affect that activity.

CONCLUSION
Proposition 208, which amended the Act and goes into effect on January 1, 1997, has no provisions that would restrict your committee’s ability to make contributions to committees established for local ballot measures.  

If your committee makes contributions to candidates, the initiative could impact your committee in other ways.  Contributions from your committee to candidates or their controlled committees are subject to contribution limits.  (Section 85301.)  Also, Proposition 208 provides in Section 85311 that “all payments made by a person established, financed, maintained, or controlled by any busines entity, labor organization, association, political party, or any other person or group of such persons shall be considered to be made by a single person.”  Therefore, if your committee is “established, financed, maintained, or controlled” by another organization, then any contributions your committee makes will be aggregated with the contributions of the affiliated organizations for the purposes of contribution limits to candidates and political parties.  

If your committee makes contributions to candidates, the committee may not accept contributions from any persons totaling more than $500 per year.  (Section 85301(d).)  If your organization has more than 100 members, receives no more than $50.00 in contributions from any person, and has been in existence for more than six months, the committee may qualify as a small contributor committee and thus be permitted to give higher contributions to candidates.   (Sections 85203, 85302.)   Finally, if your committee makes independent expenditures of more than $1,000 in support or opposition to any candidate, the committee may not accept a contribution in excess of $250.  (Section 85301.)  I have enclosed a chart summarizing Proposition 208, as well as a copy of the initative itself for your convenience.  If you have any other questions regarding Proposition 208, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:  Liane Randolph

        Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91015.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18000 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





